

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRUCE R. TAYLOR, CLAIMANT–APPELLANT,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
RESPONDENT–APPELLEE.

*Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
Vet. App. No. 17-2390, Judge William S. Greenberg, Judge Amanda L. Mer-
edith, and Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.*

EN BANC BRIEF OF CLAIMANT–APPELLANT

MARK B. JONES*
MARK B. JONES ATTORNEY AT LAW
*1203 Michigan Street
Sandpoint, Id 83864
Phone: (208) 263-0886
E-mail: thesaguy@hotmail.com
Entry of Appearance Forthcoming

LIAM J. MONTGOMERY
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
ANNA HROM
TIMOTHY PELLEGRINO
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 434-5030
E-mail: LMontgomery@wc.com*

Attorneys for Claimant–Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. For two decades, the United States tested chemical warfare agents on human beings at Edgewood Arsenal.....	6
B. At the height of the Vietnam War, Mr. Taylor volunteered to serve his country, including by volunteering for the Edgewood human testing program.	8
C. The Army violated its own regulations that, among other things, required it to provide adequate treatment to Edgewood human test subjects.....	12
D. The executive branch used its own misconduct to thwart access to Congress’s duly appropriated veterans’ benefits.	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Court should estop the executive from thwarting Congress’s intent by depriving Mr. Taylor of the earlier effective date he is due.....	20
A. Courts are empowered to equitably estop the government in cases of affirmative misconduct.	20
B. Arguments against estoppel are meritless.	25
1. The Veterans Court has inherent authority to apply equitable estoppel.	25
2. The Appropriations Clause does not bar equitable estoppel in this case.....	30
a. <i>Richmond</i> does not support the government’s position.....	31
b. <i>McCay</i> does not support the government’s position.....	41
c. In the alternative, the Court should clarify <i>McCay</i>	45
C. The executive’s position violates the Veterans’ Canon.....	47

II. The executive’s conduct violates Mr. Taylor’s constitutional right of access to the courts and administrative processes.....49

A. The executive branch violated Mr. Taylor’s right of access to VA processes and the courts by precluding him from filing for benefits.50

B. The executive also violated Mr. Taylor’s right of access under the standards articulated in incarcerated persons cases.....55

C. No compelling government interest justifies the executive’s violation of Mr. Taylor’s right of access.58

D. The effective-date provisions of 38 U.S.C. § 5110(a) must yield to Mr. Taylor’s constitutional rights.....61

CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>AF v. Nicholson</i> , 168 F. App'x 406 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	52, 54, 62
<i>Bokum v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 992 F.2d 1136 (11th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	24, 60
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	48
<i>Brush v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 982 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	34, 35, 47
<i>Buesing v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 679 (1999)	28
<i>Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 985 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	33, 47
<i>Burris v. Wilkie</i> , 888 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	28, 29, 30
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	51
<i>Cann v. Carpenters Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 501 (C.D. Cal. 1987)	28
<i>Chambers v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	51, 59
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	61
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	49
<i>Defy Ventures, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 459 (D. Md. 2020)	33
<i>Delew v. Wagner</i> , 143 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)	50
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	52, 54, 62
<i>Euzebio v. McDonough</i> , 989 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	51, 62, 63, 65
<i>Fano v. O'Neill</i> , 806 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1987)	22, 23, 25
<i>FDIC v. Hulsey</i> , 22 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1994)	34, 46, 47
<i>Fitzgerald Truck Parts & Sales, LLC v. United States</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 794 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	33, 37

Cases—continued:

<i>Fredericks v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 126 F.3d 433 (3d Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	59
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	20, 21
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	20, 21
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	25, 26, 48
<i>In re Bailey</i> , 182 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	27
<i>In re Kip & Andrea Richards Fam. Farm & Ranch, LLC</i> , 613 B.R. 699 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>In re Taylor</i> , No. 08-13 206, slip op. (Bd. Vet. App. Apr. 14, 2017)	16
<i>Jackson v. Procunier</i> , 789 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1986)	56
<i>James v. Wilkie</i> , 917 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	27
<i>John L. v. Adams</i> , 969 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1992)	56
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	63, 65
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	48
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	50, 51, 55, 64
<i>Lofton v. West</i> , 198 F.3d 846 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Mabus v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	27, 34
<i>McCay v. Brown</i> , 106 F.3d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCay v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet. App. 183 (1996)	43, 44
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021)	27
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308 (1961)	25, 43
<i>NLRB v Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	38
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	58, 62
<i>Nordgren v. Milliken</i> , 762 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1985)	50

Cases—continued:

<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padgett v. Nicholson</i> , 473 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	51
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	39
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	61
<i>Rosenberg v. Mansfield</i> , 22 Vet. App. 1 (2007)	29
<i>Rumsfeld v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Ryland v. Shapiro</i> , 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983)	58
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	35
<i>Schwebel v. Crandall</i> , 967 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Servello v. Derwinski</i> , 3 Vet. App. 196 (1992)	29
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	48
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011)	55, 56, 58
<i>Simkins v. Bruce</i> , 406 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	57, 58
<i>Snyder v. Nolen</i> , 380 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Swekel v. City of River Rouge</i> , 119 F.3d 1259 (6th Cir. 1997)	50, 58
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 3 F.4th 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	1, 17, 24
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 4 F.4th 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	1, 17, 20, 55
<i>Taylor v. Shinseki</i> , No. 11-0254, 2013 WL 3283487 (Vet. App. June 28, 2013)	8, 10, 16, 23
<i>Taylor v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 147 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tefel v. Reno</i> , 180 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	58
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	52, 54, 62
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 964 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Ga.-Pac. Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 92 (9th Cir. 1970)	22

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>USA Petrol. Corp. v. United States</i> , 821 F.2d 622 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	37
<i>Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 288 F.R.D. 192 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	54
<i>Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , No. C 09-0037 CW, 2013 WL 3855688 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2013).....	6
<i>Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , No. C 09-0037 CW, 2013 WL 6092031 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	22, 23, 25
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	51
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	37
<i>Zacharin v. United States</i> , 213 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	21, 46
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	37

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution	
amend. I	51
amend. V	51
art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	<i>passim</i>
art. IV.....	51
Administrative Procedure Act § 706,	
5 U.S.C. § 706	26
Sherman Act, 51 Cong. ch. 647, July 2, 1890, 26 Stat. 209 (codified as 15	
U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>)	52, 53, 54, 62
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	52, 54

	Page
Constitution and Statutes—continued:	
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (codified, as amended, in various sections of 38 U.S.C. (2006 ed. and Supp. III))	25, 48
38 U.S.C.	
§ 503.....	29
§ 1110.....	35
§ 5110.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7252.....	1
§ 7252(a)	26, 27
§ 7261.....	26
§ 7292.....	1
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>)	60

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark Brown, PhD, <i>Military Chemical Warfare Agent Human Subjects Testing: Part 1—History of Six-Decades of Military Experiment with Chemical Warfare Agents</i> , 174 Mil. Med. 1041 (2009)	7
33 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Judicial Review § 8354 (2d ed.)	21
<i>The Inaugural Address of President Reagan</i> (Jan. 20, 1981), <i>in</i> 81 Dep’t of State Bulletin, Feb. 1981	1
Letter from Hon. Reggie B. Walton, Presiding Judge, U.S. Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court, to Hon. Patrick J. Leahy, Chairman, Senate Committee on the Judiciary (July 29, 2013), https://www.fisc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/Leahy.pdf	60
S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)	8, 63
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988)	26
<i>Secrets of Edgewood</i> , New Yorker (Dec. 21, 2012), https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/secrets-of-edgewood	6
